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Decision No. ____ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation into the operations, ) 
rates, charges and practices of ) 
M. L. WATKINS, an individual. ) 

--------------------------~) 

Case No. 7200 

M. L. Watkins, respondent. 
EI!nore Charles and George Kataokn, for the 

commission staff. 

OPINION 
--~-------

On October 10, 1961, the Commission issued its order 

inseieuting investigation into the operations, rates and practices 

of M. L. Watkins, who is engaged in the business of transporting 

property over ehe public highways as a radial highway common carrier. 

Pursuant to the order instituting investigation, public 

hearing was held before Examiner Martin J. Porter on December 20, 

1961, at San Francisco, on which date the matter was submitted. 

The purpose of this investigation is to determine whether 

respondent has violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 of the Public 

Utilities Code by charging and collecting a rate less than the 

minimum established by Minimum Rate Tariff No.2. 

Facts 

The Field Section ~f the Commission's staff presented 

evidence that 121 shipments were examined for the period July 1960 

through September 1960; 76 of these shipments were performed by 

the carrier as subhauler. Of the 45 Shipments 'performed by the, 
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cal~ier as prime carrier, 24 were selected as representative, ancl 

documents and supplemental information for rattng purposes were 

forwarded to the Rate Analysis unit. 

The Commission's staff also presentcQ evicience as to a 

possible rebate by the carrier throu~1 the device of payment to 

the shipper for repairs to equipment of the carrier by the 

shipper. 

The rate analysis disclosed undercharges in 15 

instances which were ~1e result of the carrier's failure to 

apply off-rail charges and the application of improper rates 

quoted by the shipper and relied upon by the carrier. 

The evidence in regard to possible rebate is not 

sufficient to support a findins that such rebates tn fact 

occu...-rea. 

Findin~s and Conclusions 

Based upon the evidence of record, we bereby find 

and conclude: 

1. That respondent i~: engaged in the transportation of 

property over the public highways for compensation as a radial 

highway common carrier. 

2. That respondent assessed and collected charges less 

than ti1e applicable charge established by this Commission in 

!1inimum Rate Tariff No.2, whicb resulted in undercharges as 

follows: 
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Charges Assessed 

Freight or Collected Correct Under-
Bill No. Date by Respondent Charges Charges -

7623 6-21-60 $288.97 $335.93 $46.96 
7625 6-24-60 284.61 328.89 44.28 
8404 6-28-60 281.24 325.54 44.30 
8472 7- 7-60 263.73 332.04 68.31 
8406 7- 8-60 283.74 322.66 38.92 
8474 7-11-60 281.47 326.08 44.61 
840S 7-11-60 281.69 334.59 52.90 
8478 7-26-60 139.20 141.20 2.00 
7631 7-12-60 57.46 65.00 7.54 
8409 7-12-60 57.46 65.00 7.54 
8473 7- 8-60 78.62 87.25 8.63 
8405 7- 1-60 168.12 193.47 25.35 
7626 7- 5-60 167.40 192.65 25.25 
7628 7- 7-60 180.00 207.00 27.00 
7630 7- 7-60 lS3.60 211.00 27.40 
7629 7- 8-60 176.40 202 .. 90 26.50 
7632 7-13-60 166.32 191.42 25.10 
8410 7-13-60 17S.20 204.95 26.75 
7633 7-14-60 169 .. 92 195.52 25.60 
8411 7-16-60 204.95 229.70 24.75 
8471 7- 5-60 239 .. 55 265.51 25.96 
7627 7- 8-60 196.95 216.10 19.15 
8434 9-19-60 167.00 208.93 41.93 
8433 9-21-60 173.60 214.60 41.00 

(Undercharges for these shipments amounted to $727.73) 

3. That respondent violated Sections 3664~ 3667 and 3737 of the 

Public Utilities Code by charging and collecting a compensation less 

than the prescribed minimum established by this Commission in Minimum 

Rate Tariff No.2. 

4. That respondent's permit should be suspended for 8 period 

of five consecutive days and that he should be directed to collect 

the undercharges herein found, together with any additional under

charges found after the examination required by the ensuing order. 

ORDER 
~-- .... --

A public hearing having been held and based upon the 

eviden~e therein adduced, 
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IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Rsdial Highw8Y Common Carrier Permit No. 4-1260 issued to 

M. L. Watkins :f.s he:reby suspended for five cor.:zccu,tivc d.:1Ys starting .... ,//' 

at 12:01 a.m. on the second Monday following the effective dste of 

this order; snd that he shall not lease the equipment or other 

facilities used in operations under this permit for the period of the 

suspension or directly or indirectly allow such equipment or facil

ities to be used to circumvent the suspension. 

2. M. L. Watkins shall post at his terminal and station 

facilities used for r~ceiving property from the public for transpor

eBtion, not less than five days prior to the beginning of the suspen

sion period, a notice to the public stating that his radial highway 

common carrier permit has been suspended by the Commission for a 

period of five days; and that within five days after such posting he 

shall file with the Commission a copy of such notice, together with 

an affidavit setting forth the date and place of posti~ thereof. 

3. Re&~ondent shall examine his records for the period from 

July 1, 1960, to the present time, for the purpose of ascert~ining if 

any undercharges have occurred other than those mentioned in Finding 

No. 2 of this decision. 

4. Within ninety days after the effeetive date of this decioion, 

respondent shall complete the examination of his records hereinabove 

required by Ordering Paragraph 3 and shall file with the Commission ~ 

report setting forth all underchArges found pursuant to that 

examination. 

5. Respondent shall take such action, including legal action, 

8G ~y be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges oet forth 

in the preceding opinion, together with ~ny ~ddit!onDl underc~rges 
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found after the examination required by Paragraph 3 of this order, 

and shall notify the C~ssion in writing upon the consummation of 

such collections. 

6. In the event charges to be collected as provided in 

Paragraph 5 of this order, or any part thereof, remain uncollected 

one hundred twenty days after the effective date of this order, 

respondent shall institute legal proceedings to effect collection and 

shall submit to the Commission, on the first Monday of each month, a 

report of the undercharges remaining to be collected and specifying 

the action taken to collect such charges and the result of such, until 

such charges have been collected in full or until further order of 

this Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personsl service of this order to be made upon M. L. Watkins. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the completion of such service. 
Lt.~ , California, this __ -_0 __ Dated at San Frnncisco 

clay of ___ ,E_~E_B_RU_A_R_Y __ _ 

COiiiDlssioners 

Georgo G. Grover ~ .. 
Corr:ml3!Jion01." .. ___ ••. v •• _._ ...... ·.····-9 ~G ::;e 
neco::;:;~~r.1 :!.;,r ~~b::;cnt. did not :partic1pa.W 
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